# STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF PRIDE ENERGY COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING AND APPROVAL OF AN UNORTHODOX OIL WELL LOCATION, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

Case No. 13,824

APPLICATION OF PRIDE ENERGY COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

Case No. 13,825

# **AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE**

COUNTY OF SANTA FE	(
	) ss
STATE OF NEW MEXICO	)

James Bruce, being duly sworn upon his oath, deposes and states:

- 1. I am over the age of 18, and have personal knowledge of the matters stated herein.
- 2. I am an attorney for Pride Energy Company.
- 3. Pride Energy Company has conducted a good faith, diligent effort to find the names and correct addresses of the interest owners entitled to receive notice of the applications filed herein.
- 4. Notice of the applications was provided to the interest owners, at their correct addresses, by certified mail. Copies of the notice letters and certified return receipts are attached hereto as Exhibits A and B.

5. Applicant has complied with the notice provisions of Division Rule 1207.

ames Bruce

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this \\_\29th\_\ day of November, 2006 by James Bruce.

My Commission Expires:

1

Oil Conservation Division

Case No. 13,824+13,825

Exhibit No. 3

JAMES BRUCE ATTORNEY AT LAW

POST OFFICE BOX 1056 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504

369 MONTEZUMA, NO. 213 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

(505) 982-2043 (Phone) (505) 660-6612 (Cell) (505) 982-2151 (Fax)

jamesbruc@aol.com

November 9, 2006

# CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

To: Persons on Exhibit A

Ladies and gentlemen:

Enclosed are copies of two applications for compulsory pooling, filed with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division by Pride Energy Company, regarding:

- (a) the N½NE¼ of Section 9, Township 11 South, Range 33 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico; and
- (b) the S½NE¼ of Section 9, Township 11 South, Range 33 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico

These matters are scheduled for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, November 30, 2006, at the Division's offices at 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. As an interest owner in the well unit, you have the right to enter an appearance and participate in the cases. Failure to appear will preclude you from contesting these matters at a later date.

You are required to notify (in writing) the Division, and the undersigned, by Wednesday, November 22, 2006 if you intend to participate in the hearings.

Very truly yours,

ames Bruce

Attorney for Pride Energy Company

EXHIBIT \_\_\_

### **EXHIBIT A**

Yeager Resources, a Partnership P.O. Box 990 Midland, TX 79702-0990

Seven Ways Minerals, Ltd. 214 W. Texas Ave., Suite 200 Midland, TX 79702-3142

Patsy Hinchey Family Partnership P.O. Box 3142 Midland, TX 79702-3142

Chisos, Ltd. 670 Dona Ana Road, SW Deming, NM 88030

Edge Petroleum Exploration Co. 1301 Travis St., Suite 2000 Houston, TX 77002

Pure Energy Group, Inc. 153 Treeline Park, Suite 220 San Antonio, TX 78209

F. Ferrell Davis P.O. Box 3061 Midland, TX 79702

Paul Davis Ltd. P.O. Box 871 Midland, TX 79702

Collins Partners, Ltd. 5000 Burnet Road Austin, TX 78756

Sealy & Company 6100 Western Place Ft. Worth, TX 76107

Virginia R. Glenn, Trustee of the Virginia Glenn Trust P.O. Box 663 Midland, TX 79702

Judith A. Bench, a/k/a Judith A. Moseley Bench P.O. Box 733 Brownwood, TX 76804

Deborah Bench, a/k/a Deborah Smith 5003 Brunswick Circle Midland, TX 79705-2607

#### SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION PS Form 3811, February 2004 Article Addressed to: Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete Article Number Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece or on the front if space permits. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. (Transfer from service label) item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Edge Petroleum Exploration Co. Houston, TX 77002 1301 Travis St., Suite 2000 0005 5707 6925 0700 7006 Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Siesi, Api. No. 1301 Travis St., Suite 2000 or PO Box No. City, State, 21744 Houston, TX 77002 HOUST A TOPSC | A L USP STANDISS BUT WEBSITE AT WWW.usps.com CERTIFIED MAIL, RECEIPT U.S. Postal Service⊪ PS Form 3800, June 2002 (Domestic Mail Only, No Insurance Coverage Provided) Total Postage & Fees Certified Fee Postage Edge Petroleum Exploration Co S 7006 Domestic Return Receipt ( - 4 **松.4** \$0.87 . 0. Q \$1.87 \$5.12 0010 A. Sightture 3. Service Type Certified Mail COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY D. Is delivery address different from item : Received by ( Printed N Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Insured Mail □ Registered If YES, enter delivery address below: 11/09/20 0005 5707 See Reverse for instructions 0500 they ☐ Express Mall ☐ Return Receipt for Merchandise ☐ C.O.D. 5269 Dayle of □ ₹ ☐ Agent ☐ Addressee 102595-02-M-1540 □∧es D Yes Very

SEN

ON ON DE

PS Form **3811**, February 2004

(Transfer from service label) -

Article Number

7006

0005

5707

ď

256.

Extra Fee) ] C.O.D. Express !

Return Re

ent from It

iddress bei

Domestic Return Receipt 0100

	Pure Energy Group, Inc. 153 Treeline Park, Suite 220 San Antonio, TX 78209	1. Article Addressed to:	■ Complete Items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete Item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. ■ Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. ■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.	PS Form 3800. June 2002	Sent To Pure Energy Group, Inc.  153 Treeline Park, Suite 220  Sirsei, Apt. No.: San Antonio, TX 78209  or PO Box No.  City, State, ZiP4-4	Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees S \$5.12		COEIH	
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fer	3. Service Type  3. Service Type  Certified Mail	If YES, enter delivery address	A. Signature  A.	See Reverse (OBTESTURNAMEN		Book A	Posimark Here	T ge Provided)  Ge Provided)	(1) 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

#### SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION PS Form 3811, February 2004 Article Addressed to: Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete Print your name and address on the reverse Article Number or on the front if space permits. so that we can return the card to you. item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. (Transfer from service label) 670 Dona Ana Road, SW Chisos, Ltd Deming, NM 88030 6718 5707 0005 0700 7006 Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) For delivery information visit our website Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) GERTHED MALWESE SERVI Sent To Domestic Mail Only; No Insurante Edverage City, State, ZIP+4 Street, Apr. No., or PO Box No. J.S. Postal Service PS Form 3800, June 2002 Total Postage & Fees O O CORPLINATION NATIONAL Certified Fee Postage Ų. Chisos, Ltd. 670 Dona Ana Road, SW Deming, NM 88030 49 7006 Domestic Return Receipt **热**.43 \$0.87 \$5,12 \$0.00 \$1.85 0010 B. Hecewed by COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 0005 ☐ Registered ☐ Insured Mail 11/09/2006 Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Certified Mail Service Type is delivery address different from item 17 If YES, enter delivery address below: 5707 6918 Printed Name appac ☐ Return Receipt for Merchandise ☐ C.O.D. ☐ Express Mal Date of Delivery <u>N</u> ☐ Agent 102595-02-M-154 □ ‱ Addressee 2. Article Number PS Form 3811, February 2004 (Transfer from service Iu-6987 5707 0005 0100 7006 For delivery intormation visit out vebsite at www.veps.com Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) U.S. Postal Savicem Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Street Apr. W. Virginia Glenn Trust or PO Box No P.O. Box 663 City, State, Zi. Midland, TX 79702 Total Postage & Fees Dodes CX1. British Certifled Fee מחדה שחחל Postaga Virginia R. Glenn, Trustee of the Domestic Return Receipt

S

\$0.87 \$2,40 **1**1.85 **\***0.00 5.1%

0500

PS Form 3800, June 2002	See Roverse to Instructions
SOLOR RTE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete complete complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete items 1, and 3. Also	A. Signature
whit your name and address of the card to you. That we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the malipiece, attach this card to the parmits.	B. Received by (Printed Name)  B. Received by (Printed Name)
Article Addressed to:	If YES, enter delivery accuracy
Virginia R. Glenn, Trustee of the	
P.O. Box 663 P.O. TX 79702	3. Service Type  3. Service Type  G Certified Mail  Express Mail
	C.O.D.
	4
חחום יחים	nin nnns 5707 6987

غر

102595-02-M-



Home | Help

Track & Confirm

# **Track & Confirm**

# **Search Results**

Label/Receipt Number: 7006 0100 0005 5707 6994 Status: Acceptance

Your item was accepted at 9:49 AM on November 9, 2006 in SANTA FE, NM 87501. Information, if available, is updated every evening. Please check again later.

Track & Confirm

Enter Label/Receipt Number.

**Notification Options** 

Track & Confirm by email

Get current event information or updates for your item sent to you or others by email. (Go>



POSTAL INSPECTORS Preserving the Trust

contact us government services jobs National & Premier Accounts Copyright © 1999-2004 USPS. All Rights Reserved. Terms of Use Privacy Policy



Deborah Bench, a/k/a Deborah Smith 11/09/2006 0200 9 2006 Midland, TX 79705-2607 5003 Brunswick Circle \$5,12) \$0.87 \$2,40 \$1.85 \$0.00 U.S. POSTE. SANTA FE.NA 8750 I. NOV 09.06 AMDUNT MINISH TX 79703  $\Theta$ Total Postage & Facs | Postage Restroted Onlinery Feb (Endorsement Roquired) Curtified Fee Boham Roceipt Fera (Europsonant Raquired) 02595-02-M-1540 Street, Apt. 14 Ony, State, J ☐ Return Receipt for Merchandise ☐ Agent ☐ Addressee or PO Box No C. Date of Delivery Sem To Sex □ OTOO 9002 5000 2025 COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY If YES, enter delivery address below: Express Mail 7007 4, Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) C.0.D. B. Received by ( Printed Name) 5707 3. Service Type
Contified Mail
Pregistered
In Insured Mail 7006 0100 0005 A. Signature Domestic Return Receipt Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, Print your name and address on the reverse ■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Deborah Bench, a/k/a Deborah Smith SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION so that we can return the card to you. Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 or on the front if space permits. a Deborah Smith PS Form 3811, February 2004 Midland, TX 79705-2607 5003 Brunswick Circle (Transfer from service label) 1. Article Addressed to: ,05-2607 2. Article Number P.O. Box 1056 5707 7007 fames Bruce 7006 0100 0005 はる事

JAMES BRUCE ATTORNEY AT LAW

POST OFFICE BOX 1056 SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504

369 MONTEZUMA, NO. 213 SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501

(505) 982-2043 (Phone) (505) 660-6612 (Cell) (505) 982-2151 (Fax)

jamesbruc@aol.com

November 9, 2006

# CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Phoenix Hydrocarbons Operating Corp. P.O. Box 3638
Midland, Texas 79702

# Ladies and gentlemen:

Enclosed is a copy of an application for an unorthodox oil well location, filed with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division by Pride Energy Company, regarding a well in the S½NE¼ of Section 9, Township 11 South, Range 33 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. This matter is scheduled for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, November 30, 2006, at the Division's offices at 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. As an offset operator to the well unit, you have the right to enter an appearance and participate in the case. Failure to appear will preclude you from contesting this matter at a later date.

You are required to notify (in writing) the Division, and the undersigned, by Wednesday, November 22, 2006 if you intend to participate in the hearing.

Very truly yours,

ames Bruce

Attorney for Pride Energy Company

EXHIBIT 3

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. ☐ Agent Print your name and address on the reverse ☐ Addressee so that we can return the card to you. C. Date of Delivery B. Received by (Pripted Name) Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. D. Is delivery address different from item 1? 1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: □ No Phoenix Hydrocarbons Operating Corp. P.O. Box 3638 Midland, Texas 79702 3. Service Type Certified Mail ☐ Express Mail ☐ Registered ☐ Return Receipt for Merchandise ☐ Insured Mail ☐ C.O.D. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes 2. Article Number 0100 0005 5707 7038 7006 (Transfer from service label) Domestic Return Receipt PS Form 3811, February 2004 102595-02-M-1540

703B	U Stal S CERTIFIED (Domestic Mail O	nly; No l	L <sub>in</sub> RF	Coverage I			
5707	HEIGHETXE	97 <b>0</b> 2C	IΔ	L (J	SE		
5	Postage	s	#A 70	-			
5	Certified Fee		\$2.40 /	\$18 900 92	71		
000	Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required)		\$1.85	P. B	- Hare		
010	Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)		\$0.00 \	- California			
8	Total Postage & Fees	\$	\$4.64	NAME :	MAN TO SERVICE STATE OF THE SE		
7006	Sent To  Phoenix Hydrocarbons Operating Corp.  Street, Apt. No.; P.O. Box 3638 or PO Box No. Midland, Toxas 79702  City, State, ZIP+4  PS Form 3800, June 2002 See Reverse for Instru						